History
 
 Brenda Sewell
Home • School_News • Brenda Sewell
 
From: Tuesday, April 25, 2017 3:50 PM -0400
Subject:Lead Testing Results/Resultados de las pruebas de plomo
To:

Dear Parents,

Princeton Public Schools is currently in the process of testing for lead levels in water. So far, testing has been completed at three of our schools: Johnson Park, Community Park, and Riverside. Testing will be completed at the remaining three schools by May 5 and the results will be available soon after. So far, five water fountains or faucets exceeded the EPA action level of 15 ppb (parts per billion). These water sources were immediately turned off, and a second round of testing is being conducted to rule out any sampling or analytical anomalies, such as cross contamination of the water samples. Princeton Public Schools is currently awaiting the results of the second round of tests.

The results from the first round of testing showed five water fountains or faucets had lead levels above the EPA regulations:
  • A water fountain at Riverside Elementary tested at 46.0 ppb
  • A water fountain at Johnson Park Elementary tested at 16.7 ppb
  • A sink faucet at Johnson Park Elementary tested at 19.1 ppb
  • A water fountain at Johnson Park Elementary tested at 20.5 ppb
  • A water fountain at Community Park Elementary tested at 54.9 ppb
If your child's classroom was directly affected, you will receive a letter home with additional information.

The results indicate that the lead in the water seems to be coming from fixtures on the fountains of faucets rather than pipes, since only a few faucets and fountains tested above EPA regulations. If the initial testing results are confirmed, Princeton Public Schools will replace the fixtures or piping related to the water fountains and faucets that exceeded the EPA lead regulations and will complete another round of testing to confirm the water levels are compliant with the regulations.

Testing is being conducted in all six schools in the district and will include all water fountains and any sinks from which water is regularly consumed - for instance, sinks in school kitchens or in nurses' offices. NJDOE regulations adopted in 2016 require school districts to test lead levels in schools at least once every six years starting with the 2016-2017 school year.

According to the New Jersey Department of Health, while lead in drinking water is a source of concern, lead-based paint chips and dust remain the most significant causes of exposure to lead. Typically, drinking water alone has not been associated with elevated blood lead levels

For questions or additional information about the test results, please, contact Gary Weisman, Director of Operations for Princeton Public Schools, at 609-806-4200 x. 2050 or GaryWeisman@princetonk12.org.  For more information on reducing lead exposure around your home and on the health effects of lead, visit the EPA's website at www.epa.gov/lead or contact the Princeton Health Department at 609-497-7608.

Sincerely,

Ms. Gruchacz



Estimados padres,

Las Escuelas Públicas de Princeton están actualmente en el proceso de probar los niveles de plomo en el agua. Hasta ahora, las pruebas se han completado en tres de nuestras escuelas: Johnson Park, Community Park, and Riverside. Las pruebas se completarán en las tres escuelas restantes antes del 5 de mayo y los resultados estarán disponibles después. Hasta ahora, cinco fuentes de agua o llaves de agua exceden el nivel de acción del EPA en 15 ppb (partes por billón). Estas fuentes de agua fueron inmediatamente cerradas, y una segunda ronda de pruebas se está llevando a cabo para descartar cualquier animalidad analítica o de ejemplos, tales como la contaminación entre los ejemplos de agua. Las Escuelas Públicas de Princeton están esperando actualmente los resultados de la segunda ronda.

Los resultados de la primera ronda de pruebas mostró que cinco fuentes de agua y llaves de agua tenían niveles por encima de las regulaciones de EPA:
  • Una fuente de agua en la Escuela Elemental de Riverside probado en 46.0 ppb
  • Una fuente de agua en la Escuela Elemental Johnson Park probado en 16.7 ppb
  • Una llave del lavamanos de la Escuela Elemental  de Johnson Park probado en  19.1 ppb
  • Una fuente de agua en la Escuela Elemental Johnson Park probado en 20.5 ppb
  • Una fuente de agua en la Escuela Elemental Community Park probado en  54.9 ppb
Si el salón de su hijo(a) estuvo directamente afectado(a), usted recibirá una carta de casa con la información adicional.

Los resultados indican que el plomo en el agua parece estar viniendo de los accesorios de las fuentes de las llaves en lugar de en las tuberías, en tanto que solamente algunas llaves y fuentes tuvieron resultados sobre las regulaciones de EPA. Si los resultados de las pruebas iniciales se confirman, las Escuelas Públicas de Princeton remplazarán los accesorios o la tubería relacionada con las fuentes y llaves de agua que exceden las regulaciones de plomo de EPA y completará otra ronda de pruebas para confirmar que los niveles de agua están de acuerdo a las regulaciones.  

Las pruebas se están llevando a cabo en las seis escuelas en el distrito e incluirán todas las fuentes de agua y cualquier lavamanos o lavaplatos de donde se consume agua regularmente -por ejemplo, los lavaplatos de las cocinas y los lavamanos de la enfermería. Las regulaciones de NJDOE adoptadas en el 2016 requieren que las~escuelas distritales hagan~princesa de los niveles de plomo en las escuelas al menos una vez cada seis~años. Las Escuelas Públicas de Princeton probaron los niveles el año pasado y estamos tomando precauciones extras este año de nuevo.~

De acuerdo al Departamento de Salubridad del New Jersey, mientras que el plomo en el agua bebible es una fuente de preocupación, chispas de pintura hechas de plomo y polvo siguen siendo las causas significativas de exposición al plomo. Típicamente el beber agua solamente no ha estado asociado con los niveles de plomo elevados en la sangre.

Para preguntas o información adicional sobre los resultados de la prueba, por favor contacte a Gary Weisman, Director de Operaciones para las Escuelas Públicas de Princeton, al  609-806-4200 x. 2050 o GaryWeisman@princetonk12.org.  Para mayor información en reducir la exposición de plomo alrededor de su casa o en los efectos de salud del plomo, visite la página de internet de EPA en www.epa.gov/lead o contacte el Departamento de Salubridad de Princeton al 609-497-7608.

Sinceramente,
 

Ms. Gruchacz